BURGH OF THURSO WATER BYE-LAWS

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Part IV of the First Schedule to the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946, that on or after 8th February 1954, the Town Council of the Burgh of Thurso intend to apply to the Secretary of State for Scotland for Confirmation of Bye-laws made by them at a Meeting of the Council held on 14th December 1953, by virtue of the powers conferred on them by Section 60 of the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946.

A conv of the Rye-laws has been deposited at the Town

of the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946.

A copy of the Bye-laws has been deposited at the Town Clerk's Office, Thurso, and may be inspected there, without payment, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 5 p.m., on Mondays to Fridays, inclusive, and between the hours of 10 a.m. and 1 p.m., on Saturdays. Upon application to the Town Clerk, any person may be furnished with a copy of the Bye-laws upon payment of the sum of one shilling.

Any person aggrieved by the said Bye-laws may, within one month after the date of publication of this Notice, notify in writing his objection and the grounds of his objection to the Secretary of State for Scotland, the confirming authority. Any such objection should be addressed to the Secretary, Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh. Edinburgh.

GILBERT L. ROBERTSON, Town Clerk, Thurso. 21st December 1953.

COUNTY OF ANGUS

LETHAM AND BOWRIEFAULD SPECIAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT

KINGSMUIR SPECIAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT

NOTICE is hereby given, in accordance with the terms of Section 147 (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Angus have resolved (1) to form an area comprising parts of the Parish of Dunnichen and the Villages of Letham and Bowriefauld into a Special Propince District and (2) to form an area into a Special Drainage District, and (2) to form an area comprising part of the Parish of Forfar and the Village of Kingsmuir into a Special Drainage District.

The full terms of the Resolution and relative Ordnance

Maps showing the boundaries of the new Special Districts may be inspected at the County Buildings, Forfar, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on weekdays other than Saturdays, and from 10 am. to 12 noon on Saturdays, from 22nd December 1953 to 12th January 1954.

IAN A. MACKNIGHT, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Forfar, 17th December 1953.

COUNTY OF ANGUS WHITEHILLS SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT GLAMIS SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT

NOTICE is hereby given, in accordance with the terms of Section 147 (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Angus have resolved (1) to form an area comprising part of the Parish of Forfar and the Housing Scheme at Whitehills into a Special Lighting District, and (2) to form an area comprising part of the Parish of Glamis and the Village of Glamis into a Special Lighting District.

The full terms of the Resolution and relative Ordnance

Maps showing the boundaries of the new Special Districts may be inspected at the County Buildings, Forfar, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on weekdays other than Saturdays, and from 10 a.m. to 12 noon on Saturdays, from 22nd December 1953 to 12th January 1954.

IAN A. MACKNIGHT, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Forfar, 17th December 1953.

COUNTY OF ANGUS

EXTENSION OF ANGUS SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT

NOTICE is hereby given, in accordance with the terms of Section 147 (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Angus have resolved to alter, by extending, the boundaries of Angus Special Scavenging District so as to include therein the Village of KINGOLDRUM and part of the Parish of Kingoldrum.

The full terms of the Resolution and relative Ordnance Maps showing the boundaries of the additional area may be inspected at the County Buildings, Forfar, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on weekdays other than Saturdays, and from 10 a.m. to 12 noon on Saturdays, from 22nd December 1953 to 12th January 1954.

IAN A. MACKNIGHT, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Forfar, 17th December 1953.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF NAIRN BALBLAIR SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT

NOTICE is hereby given, in accordance with the terms of Section 147 (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Nairn have resolved to form part of Balblair Road and Cawdor Road and certain adjoining lands in the Parish of Nairn and County of Nairn, into a Special Lighting District.

The full terms of the Resolution and a Plan showing the boundaries of the new Special District may be inspected in the office of the Subscriber between the hours of 11 o'clock forenoon and 3 o'clock afternoon on any weekday other than Saturday, and between the hours of 11 o'clock forenoon and 1 o'clock afternoon on Saturdays, from the 23rd day of December 1953 to the 12th day of January 1954. 1954

A. D. H. LEWIS, County Clerk.

County Clerk's Office. Nairn. 22nd December 1953.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF NAIRN SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT

NOTICE is hereby given, in accordance with the terms of NOTICE is hereby given, in accordance with the terms of Section 147 (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Nairn have resolved to (1) form CAWDOR and BLAIRMORE and certain adjoining lands in the Parish of Cawdor and County of Nairn into a Special Scavenging District, and (2) combine the foresaid Scavenging District as formed with the existing AULDEARN and TRADESPARK Special Scavenging Districts into one Special Scavenging District to be designated COUNTY SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT.

The full terms of the Resolution and a Plan showing the

The full terms of the Resolution and a Plan showing the the full terms of the Resolution and a Plan showing the boundaries of the new Special District may be inspected in the office of the Subscriber between the hours of 11 o'clock forenoon and 3 o'clock afternoon on any weekday other than Saturday, and between the hours of 11 o'clock forenoon and 1 o'clock afternoon on Saturdays, from the 23rd day of December 1953 to the 12th day of January 1954.

A. D. H. Lewis, County Clerk.

County Clerk's Office, Nairn, 22nd December 1953.

THE EDINBURGH COLLIERIES COMPANY LIMITED, incorporated under the Companies Act, 1862 to 1898, and having its Registered Office at 18 Alva Street, Edinburgh, 2

NOTICE is hereby given, that in the Petition by the above-named Company to the Court of Session for confirmation of Reduction of Capital, the Order of the Lords of Council and Session (Second Division), dated 11th December 1953, confirming the Reduction of Capital set forth in the Petition and the Minute approved by the Court, with respect to the Share Capital of the Company. showing with respect to the Share Capital of the Company, as altered, the several particulars required by the Companies Act, 1948, were registered with the Registrar of Companies on the 18th day of December 1953.

> DUNDAS & WILSON, C.S., Solicitors for the Petitioners, 16 St. Andrew Square, Edinburgh, 2.

JAMES THOMSON & COMPANY (JOHNSTONE) LIMITED (in Liquidation)

A NOTE has been presented to the Sheriff of Lanarkshire, at Glasgow, for Eric Gallone, F.B.A.A., 21 Hope Street, Glasgow, Liquidator of James Thomson & Company (Johnstone) Limited, craving the Court, inter alia, to approve of the Deliverances of the Liquidator or to make such alterations as may be necessary and to rank the claims